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Estimated Total Annual Burden 
Hours: 15,114. 

Dated: June 14, 2012. 
Tracey Denning, 
Agency Clearance Officer, U.S. Customs and 
Border Protection. 
[FR Doc. 2012–14861 Filed 6–18–12; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 9111–14–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND 
URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

[Docket No. FR–5603–N–46] 

Proposed Information Collection; 
Comment Request: Generic Customer 
Satisfaction Surveys 

AGENCY: Office of the Chief Information 
Officer, HUD. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The proposed information 
collection requirement described below 
will be submitted to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review, as required by the Paperwork 
Reduction Act. The Department is 
soliciting public comments on the 
subject proposal. 
DATES: Comments Due Date: August 20, 
2012. 
ADDRESSES: Interested persons are 
invited to submit comments regarding 
this proposal. Comments should refer to 
the proposal by name and/or OMB 
Control Number and should be sent to: 
Reports Liaison Officer, Department of 
Housing and Urban Development, 451 
7th Street SW., Washington, DC 20410, 
Room 9120 or the number for the 
Federal Information Relay Service (1– 
800–877–8339). 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Colette Pollard, Departmental Reports 
Management Officer, QDAM,, 
Department of Housing and Urban 
Development, 451 7th Street SW., 
Washington, DC 20410, telephone (202) 
708–3400 (this is not a toll free number) 
for copies of the proposed forms and 
other available information. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
Department is submitting the proposed 
information collection to OMB for 
review, as required by the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 
Chapter 35, as amended). 

This Notice is soliciting comments 
from members of the public and affected 
agencies concerning the proposed 
collection of information to: (1) Evaluate 
whether the proposed collection is 
necessary for the proper performance of 
the functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; (2) Evaluate the 

accuracy of the agency’s estimate of the 
burden of the proposed collection of 
information; (3) Enhance the quality, 
utility, and clarity of the information to 
be collected; and (4) Minimize the 
burden of the collection of information 
on those who are to respond; including 
the use of appropriate automated 
collection techniques or other forms of 
information technology, e.g., permitting 
electronic submission of responses. 

This Notice also lists the following 
information: 

Title of Proposal: Generic—Customer 
Satisfaction Surveys. 

OMB Control Number, if applicable: 
2535–0116. 

Description of the need for the 
information and proposed use: 
Executive Order 12862, ‘‘Setting 
Customer Service Standards’’ requires 
that Federal agencies provide the 
highest quality service to our customers 
by identifying them and determining 
what they think about our services. The 
surveys covered in the request for a 
generic clearance will provide HUD a 
means to gather this data directly from 
our customers. HUD will conduct 
various customer satisfaction surveys to 
gather feedback and data directly from 
our customers to determine the kind 
and quality of services and products 
they want and expect to receive. 

Agency form numbers, if applicable: 
None. 

Estimation of the total numbers of 
hours needed to prepare the information 
collection including number of 
respondents, frequency of response, and 
hours of response: The number of 
burden hours is 13,229. The number of 
respondents is 117,248, the number of 
responses is 117,248, the frequency of 
response is on occasion, and the burden 
hour per response is .80. 

Status of the proposed information 
collection: This is a request for a 
reinstatement w/o change of a currently 
approved collection. 

Authority: The Paperwork Reduction Act 
of 1995, 44 U.S.C., Chapter 35, as amended. 

Dated: June 12, 2012. 
Colette Pollard, 
Departmental Paperwork Reduction Act 
Officer, Office of the Chief Information 
Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2012–14869 Filed 6–18–12; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4210–67–P 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

Office of the Secretary 

Proposed Renewal of Information 
Collection: Payments in Lieu of Taxes 

AGENCY: Office of Budget, Interior. 

ACTION: Notice and Request for 
Comments. 

SUMMARY: In compliance with section 
3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995, the Office of 
Budget, Office of the Secretary, 
Department of the Interior (DOI), 
announces the proposed extension of a 
public information collection required 
by the Payments in Lieu of Taxes Act 
(PILT) and seeks public comments on 
the provisions thereof. After public 
review, the Office of Budget will submit 
a renewal request for the information 
collection to the Office of Management 
and Budget (OMB) for review and 
approval. 
DATES: Consideration will be given to all 
comments received by August 20, 2012. 
ADDRESSES: Send your written 
comments to the U.S. Department of the 
Interior, Office of the Secretary, Office 
of Budget, Attn. Niall O’Connor, 1849 C 
St. NW., MS 4106 MIB, Washington, DC 
20240. Send any faxed comments to 
(202) 208–3911, attn Niall O’Connor. 
Comments may also be emailed to 
Niall_O’Connor@ios.doi.gov. 
Individuals providing comments should 
reference OMB Control Number 1093– 
0005, ‘‘Payments in Lieu of Taxes (PILT 
Act), Statement of Federal Land 
Payments, 43 CFR 44.23(a).’’ Before 
including your address, phone number, 
email address, or other personal 
identifying information in your 
comment, you should be aware that 
your entire comment—including your 
personal identifying information—may 
be made publicly available at any time. 
While you can ask us in your comment 
to withhold your personal identifying 
information from public review, we 
cannot guarantee that we will be able to 
do so. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Requests for additional information on 
this renewed information collection 
should be directed to Niall O’Connor at 
U.S. Department of the Interior, Office 
of the Secretary, Office of Budget, 1849 
C St. NW., MS 4106 MIB, Washington, 
DC 20240. You may also fax requests for 
further information to (202) 208–3911, 
or email him at 
Niall_O’Connor@ios.doi.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Abstract 
Office of Management and Budget 

(OMB) regulations in 5 CFR part 1320, 
which implement the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104–13), 
require that interested members of the 
public and affected agencies have an 
opportunity to comment on information 
collection and recordkeeping activities 
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(see 5 CFR 1320.8(d)). This notice 
identifies an information collection 
activity that the Office of Budget is 
planning to submit to OMB for 
extension or re-approval. 

Public Law 97–258 (31 U.S.C. 6901– 
6907), as amended, the Payments in 
Lieu of Taxes (PILT) Act, was designed 
by Congress to help local governments 
recover some of the expenses they incur 
in providing services on public lands. 
These local governments receive funds 
under various Federal land payment 
programs such as the National Forest 
Revenue Act, the Mineral Lands Leasing 
Act, and the Taylor Grazing Act. PILT 
payments supplement the payments that 
local governments receive under these 
other programs. While the program is 
due to expire in 2012, the FY 2013 
budget proposes a one-year extension of 
the current PILT program, maintaining 
the existing formula for calculating 
payments to counties. That proposal is 
currently pending before Congress. This 
renewal authority is being done in 
anticipation of reauthorization by 
Congress. 

The PILT Act requires that the 
Governor of each State furnish the 
Department of the Interior with a listing 
of payments disbursed to local 
governments by the States on behalf of 
the Federal Government under 12 
statutes described in Section 6903 of 31 
U.S.C. The Department of the Interior 
uses the amounts reported by the States 
to reduce PILT payments to units of 
general local governments from that 
which they might otherwise receive. If 
such listings were not furnished by the 
Governor of each affected State, the 
Department would not be able to 
compute the PILT payments to units of 
general local government within the 
States in question. 

In fiscal year 2004, administrative 
authority for the PILT program was 
transferred from the Bureau of Land 
Management to the Office of the 
Secretary of the Department of the 
Interior. Applicable DOI regulations 
pertaining to the PILT program to be 
administered by the Office of the 
Secretary were published as a final rule 
in the Federal Register on December 7, 
2004 (69 FR 70557). The Office of 
Budget, Office of the Secretary is now 
planning to extend the information 
collection approval authority in order to 
enable the Department of the Interior to 
continue to comply with the PILT Act. 

II. Data 

(1) Title: Payments in Lieu of Taxes 
(PILT Act), Statement of Federal Land 
Payments, 43 CFR 44). 

OMB Control Number: 1093–0005. 

Current Expiration Date: December 
31, 2012. 

Type of Review: Information 
Collection Renewal. 

Affected Entities: State, local, or tribal 
government. 

Estimated annual number of 
respondents: 43. 

Frequency of Response: Annual. 
(2) Annual reporting and record 

keeping burden: Average reporting 
burden per application: 75 hours. 

Total annual reporting: 3,225 hours. 
(3) Description of the need and use of 

the information: The statutorily- 
required information is needed to 
compute payments due units of general 
local government under the PILT Act 
(31 U.S.C. 6901–6907). The Act requires 
that the Governor of each State furnish 
a statement as to amounts paid to units 
of general local government under 12 
revenue-sharing statutes in the prior 
fiscal year. While the program is due to 
expire in 2012, the FY 2013 budget 
proposes a one-year extension of the 
current PILT program, maintaining the 
existing formula for calculating 
payments to counties. That proposal is 
currently pending before Congress. This 
renewal is authority is being done in 
anticipation of reauthorization by 
Congress. 

III. Request for Comments 

Comments are invited on: (a) Whether 
the collection of information is 
necessary for the proper performance of 
the functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
information collection; (c) ways to 
enhance the quality, utility, and clarity 
of the information to be collected; and 
(d) ways to minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other collection 
techniques or other forms of information 
technology. 

Burden means the total time, effort, or 
financial resources expended by persons 
to generate, maintain, retain, disclose or 
provide information to or for a Federal 
agency. This includes the time needed 
to review instructions; to develop, 
acquire, install and utilize technology 
and systems for the purpose of 
collecting, validating and verifying 
information, processing and 
maintaining information, and disclosing 
and providing information; to train 
personnel and to be able to respond to 
a collection of information, to search 
data sources, to complete and review 
the collection of information; and to 

transmit or otherwise disclose the 
information. 

An agency may not conduct or 
sponsor, and a person is not required to 
respond to, a collection of information 
unless it displays a currently valid 
Office of Management and Budget 
control number. 

All written comments will be 
available for public inspection in the 
Main Interior Building, 1849 C Street 
NW., Washington, DC during normal 
business hours, excluding legal 
holidays. For an appointment to inspect 
comments, please contact Niall 
O’Connor by telephone on (202) 513– 
7785, or by email at 
Niall_O’Connor@ios.doi.gov to make an 
appointment. A valid picture 
identification is required for entry into 
the Department of the Interior. 

Pam Haze, 
Deputy Assistant Secretary, Budget, Finance, 
Performance, and Acquisition. 
[FR Doc. 2012–14915 Filed 6–18–12; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4310–RK–P 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

Fish and Wildlife Service 

[FWS–R2–ES–2012–N128; 
FXES11130200000C2–112–FF02ENEH00] 

Endangered and Threatened Wildlife 
and Plants; Thick-Billed Parrot Draft 
Recovery Plan Addendum 

AGENCY: Fish and Wildlife Service, 
Interior. 
ACTION: Notice of availability; request 
for comment. 

SUMMARY: We, the Fish and Wildlife 
Service (Service), announce the 
availability of our Draft Recovery Plan 
Addendum for the Thick-billed Parrot 
under the Endangered Species Act of 
1973, as amended (Act). We have 
developed this draft recovery plan 
addendum to comply with a December 
14, 2010, Stipulated Settlement 
Agreement between WildEarth 
Guardians and the Secretary of the 
Interior. This species is currently found 
in Mexico and is believed to be 
extirpated from the United States; 
however, historically its range also 
included southern Arizona and possibly 
southwestern New Mexico. We request 
review and comment on this addendum 
from local, State, and Federal agencies; 
Tribes; and the public. We will also 
accept any new information on the 
status of the thick-billed parrot 
throughout its range to assist in 
finalizing the addendum to the recovery 
plan. 
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